## PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO

## 2<sup>ND</sup> REVISED RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3F CANCELLING 1<sup>ST</sup> RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3F

#### NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGING STATION - PILOT

Page 1 of 2

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>: This Rate Schedule ("Schedule") is available to metered electric usage by non-residential electric vehicle charging stations and will be available to customers when the Company obtains the electric meters needed to support the Rate. Service under this Schedule will commence when the appropriate meter has been installed.

TERRITORY: All territory served by the Company in New Mexico.

<u>TYPE OF SERVICE</u>: The type of service available under this Schedule will be determined by the Company and will be supplied by a single meter.

SUMMER MONTHS: The billing months of June, July, and August

NON-SUMMER MONTHS: The billing months of September through May

ON-PEAK HOURS: Summer 5:00pm - 10:00pm Mon - Sun (35 hours per week)

Non-Summer: 5:00am-8:00am and 5:00pm-8:00pm Mon - Sun (42 hours per week)

OFF-PEAK HOURS: All hours other than On-Peak

<u>NET RATE:</u> Absent any consumption, the monthly minimum charge is the customer charge.

IN THE BILLING MONTHS OF:		<u>SUMMER</u>	NON-SUMMER	
(A)	CUSTOMER CHARGE: (per metered account)	\$72.18/Bill	\$72.18/Bill	x
(B)	ENERGY CHARGE: On-Peak kWh Off-Peak kWh	\$0.1865171/kWh \$0.0642196/kWh	\$0.1380762/kWh \$0.0642196/kWh	X X

- (C) <u>FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT</u>: All kWh usage under this Schedule will be subject to the Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause factors calculated according to the provisions in Rider 23.
- (D) <u>OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS</u>: Any other PNM riders that may apply to this Schedule shall be billed in accordance with the terms of those riders.
- (E) <u>SPECIAL TAX AND ASSESSMENT ADJUSTMENT</u>: Billings under this Schedule may be increased by an amount equal to the sum of the taxes payable under the Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act and of all other taxes, fees, or charges (exclusive of ad valorem, state and

Advice Notice No. 616

/s/ Mark Fenton

Mark Fenton

Executive Director, Regulatory Policy and Case Management

GCG#531970

**EFFECTIVE** 

January 15, 2024
Replaced by NMPRC
By: Commission Final Order
Case No. 22-00270-UT

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO

# 2<sup>ND</sup> REVISED RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3F CANCELLING 1<sup>ST</sup> RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3F

#### NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGING STATION - PILOT

Page 2 of 2

federal income taxes) payable by the utility and levied or assessed by any governmental authority on the public utility service rendered, or on the right or privilege of rendering the service, or on any object or event incidental to the rendition of the service.

<u>TERMS OF PAYMENT</u>: All bills are net and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of bill. If payment for any or all electric service rendered is not made within thirty (30) days from the date of bill, the Company shall apply an additional late payment charge as defined in Rate Schedule 16.

<u>ACCESSIBILITY</u>: Equipment used to provide electric service must be physically accessible. The meter socket must be installed on each service location at a point accessible from a public right-of-way without any intervening wall, fence, or other obstruction.

INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE: Please refer to PNM Rule 12.

<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>: Service will be furnished subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations and any subsequent revisions. These are available at the Company's office and are on file with the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission. These Rules and Regulations are a part of this Schedule as if fully written herein.

Advice Notice No. 616

**EFFECTIVE** 

January 15, 2024
Replaced by NMPRC
By: Commission Final Order
Case No. 22-00270-UT

/s/ Mark Fenton
Mark Fenton
Executive Director, Regulatory Policy and Case Management
GCG#531970